
100 Third Street | Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 | 303.660.7460 | www.douglas.co.us 

Staff Report 

Date: 

To: Douglas County Board of County Commissioners 

Through: Douglas J. DeBord, County Manager 

From: Terence T. Quinn, AICP, Director of Community Development 

CC: Luke Thornton, CPRP, Parks Program Coordinator  
Nick Giauque, CPRP, Parks Program Manager 
Steve Shoultz, CPRE, Assistant Director of Parks, Trails, and Building Grounds 

Subject: AT&T Cell Tower Lease Agreement 

Board of County Commissioners Business Meeting: March 11, 2025 @ 1:30 p.m. 

I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In 2006, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) entered a lease agreement with
Cingular Wireless for a cell tower at Challenger Regional Park. The lease has been
renewed three times and is set to expire in 2026. County staff and legal have worked with
MD7, AT&T’s authorized representative, to develop an amendment to extend the lease.

II. BACKGROUND

The Board entered into a lease agreement with Cingular Wireless in 2006 for a cell tower
at Challenger Regional Park. In 2006, AT&T purchased Cingular Wireless and assumed the
lease and cell tower. The lease was amended in 2012 to extend the height of the tower
and increase the rent. A second amendment in 2014 increased the size of the premises to
accommodate a generator. A third amendment in 2017 increased the size of the premises
to accommodate equipment changes. The original lease term was set for five years with
the option for the Board to extend the lease for three additional terms. The lease was
extended and is set to expire in May 2026.

County staff and legal have developed a fourth amendment to extend the lease into the
future. Commencing on January 1, 2026, the monthly rent shall be for $3,300 with an
annual four percent increase on January 1st of each subsequent year of the term. The
initial term shall be from January 1, 2026, to December 31, 2030. The agreement may be
renewed for four successive five-year terms unless the tenant notifies the County of its
intention not to renew or the County exercises its right to terminate the agreement.

III. STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the fourth amendment of the lease agreement between AT&T and
Douglas County be approved by the Board of County Commissioners.



ATTACHMENTS PAGE 
Communications Site Lease Agreement_2006 ............................................................................... 3 
Communications Site Lease Agreement First Amendment_2012 ................................................ 15 
Communications Site Lease Agreement Second Amendment_2014 ........................................... 24 
Communications Site Lease Agreement Third Amendment_2017 .............................................. 41 
Communications Site Lease Agreement Fourth Amendment_2025 ............................................ 52 

Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
2 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
3 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
4 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
5 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
6 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
7 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
8 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
9 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
10 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
11 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
12 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
13 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
14 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
15 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
16 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
17 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
18 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
19 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
20 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
21 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
22 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
23 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
24 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
25 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
26 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
27 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
28 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
29 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
30 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
31 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
32 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
33 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
34 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
35 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
36 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
37 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
38 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
39 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
40 of 57



Market: Colorado 
Cell Site Number COLO 1431 
Cell Site Name: Lincoln & Jordan 
Fixed Asset Number 10099211

THIRD AMENDMENT TO COMMUNICATIONS SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO COMMUNICATIONS SITE LEASE AGREEMENT 
(“Amendment”), dated as of the latter of the signature dates below, is by and between Douglas County, Board 
of Commissioners, having a mailing address of 100 Third Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 ( Landlord ) 
and New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a mailing address of 575 
Morosgo Drive, Atlanta, GA 30324 (“Tenant”).

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant entered into a Communications Site Lease Agreement dated 
February 21, 2006, as further amended by that First Amendment to Communications Site Lease Agreement 
dated April 24, 2012, as further amended by Second Amendment to Communications Site Lease Agreement 
dated November 4, 2014 whereby Landlord leased to Tenant certain Premises, therein described, that are a 
portion of the Property located at 17305 East Lincoln Avenue, Parker, Colorado 80134 ("Agreement'1); and

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to amend the Agreement to increase the size of the Premises; 
and

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to amend the Agreement to permit Tenant to add, modify 
and/or replace equipment in order to be in compliance with any current or future federal, state or local mandated 
application, including but not limited to emergency 911 communication services.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the 
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:

1. Premises. Upon full execution of this Amendment, Landlord hereby grants Tenant an additional 96 square 
feet of lease space for a total leased Premises of 726 square feet as shown in Exhibit B-3. Tenant’s proposed 
modifications to the Premises are more particularly described on Exhibit B-3, which shall supersede and replace 
Exhibit B-2 of the Agreement. Landlord's execution of this Third Amendment will signify Landlord’s approval 
of Exhibit B-3.

2. Emergency 911 Service. In the future, without the payment of additional Rent and with a scope of work 
mutually acceptable to Landlord and Tenant, Landlord agrees that Tenant may add, modify and/or replace 
equipment in order to be in compliance with any current or future federal, state or local mandated application, 
including but not limited to emergency 911 communication services.

3. Other Terms and Conditions Remain. In the event of any inconsistencies between the Agreement and this 
Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall control. Except as expressly set forth in this Amendment, the 
Lease otherwise is unmodified and remains in full force and effect. Each reference in the Lease to itself shall be 
deemed also to refer to this Amendment.

4. Capitalized Terms. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings as 
defined in the Lease.

1
Amendment (RM) 

Ver. 3.17.14
Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
41 of 57



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be effective as of the last date written 
below.

LANDLORD: TENANT:
Douglas County, Board of Commissioners New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: AT&T Mobility Corporation

2
Amendment (RM) 

Ver. 3.17.14
Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
42 of 57



LANDLORD INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT - COLORADO 

STATE OF

COUNTY OF b&t^UA
)
)ss.
)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this^ *7 day of CTtclCf 20,7 by
'H.APh AuZlZ- IbOiUiihX'bT' ------ ------------3?-----------------

Notary Seal

JACQUELINE M. LOPEZ 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

STATE OF COLORADO 
NOTARY ID 20074045778 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OECEMBER14.2019

(Name of Notary Officer) 

Notary Public for the State of: 

Residing at:

My Commission Expires:

TENANT ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF COLORADO

COUNTY OF An pn \\M,
)

)ss.
)

The foregoing instrument 
’fipcU^ribhn UfliVLj

Corporation. J

iment was acknowledged befon 
___ , as

;ed before me this j? I day of
km- mjnfiojjL

Oulu

. ofJAT&T Mobility
. 201by

Notary Seal

CASSANDRA L REEVES 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 201 6404005S 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 30.2020

(Signature of Notary Officer)

l o&gjndn^ L. Rta/ec
(Name of Notary Officer)
Notary Public for the State of: fVilomJo

Residing at: _ ~Dm\!e.r____________

My Commission Expires: _

Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
43 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
44 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
45 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
46 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
47 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
48 of 57



Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
49 of 57



GENERAL DESIGN NOTES

standard: uc ztzo* cow.
NOLGTBY STAAtOAAS.
STEEL MANUAL 
CCIkCRSTI CCC£;
welchg ccce 
ct'.cs load:
CNOW 
Ui’E

WUD

:DlS KTCANATKAAl BJLXFlG CCCE 
A1SC-LPF0 Uttl EOlTlCK 
AO 3U-H
AWC DU LATEST E3fT£N

ifslno :«w load ccpgf
F03F LIVE LCAC DSPS#
FL3CR LIVE LOAD «Ptf
IS Op BAS.C WNO SPEED {L1.TKATE)
Exficsuft c
fcSK CATEGCRY. 4 
IMPCRTANCE FACTCfi MCCStSMX 
MAPPED SPECTRAL REGPCNSE ACCILERATlCfcS 
G-.J 04, :«• CS1

CONCRETE MASONRY NOTES

CONCRETE KAGMJRY MATERIAL: AYO CONCTRlCTOs >u CONFCRM TO Thi A-IRXAN 
CONCRETE IkSTTUTE l&CIl 536
CONCRETE HAGCARY UkiTG GhAU CCFrfGRM *0 ASTH C -*0 AND SHALL BE MADE WITH 
LGhTwEiCmT AGGREGATE HINiHJM NET AREA CCMFAESSltt STRENGTH 0* MASDSRY UNITS 
SHALL BE T.4J0 PCI AT IS DAY'
COMPRESSIVE STA.EMG*H Cf MASCMftY S-AU. II DSTESMMD BY Th£ UNIT STRENGTH 
METHCO AG GET FORT* n ACI Sxit THE NET AREA COMRPESSf.E STRENGTH CP MASONRY, 
ffl. S.-ALL BE 1453 PGl AT 33 OATG
HCfiTAR GmAIL BE TYPE h OS G AM SHALL CCMFuY wrTw AtTM ECU. FR0PCRTI3NS Cfi 
PR9PERTCG SPEClFCATlCN
GROUT 'MALL COMPLY WITH AGTM C 4Ti PROPER*.EG SPECIFICATION. OR SHALL BE 
PROPORTIONED TO CBTA1N A ECCUMthTEO C3 DAY COMPRESSlvE STRENGTH OP C.CCB PSi 
REfcfCfiCING STEEL S«All COMPLY with AGTM A *'S, GRACE .0 SHOP FABRICATE 
RtH*FCRClN3 BARG WkCH A*t GnOWN TC BE BENT G# HOCftES.
AU BCND 6EAKG. FEtkFCRCEO CELLG AMD CELLG WITH EAPAAGOS BOLTG, EMBED PlATEG CR 
OTrCB Ah>CR5 AND ALL CE-.LG BELOW GRACE G-ALL BE GRCUTE3 GCLO 6P3UT 
Rpdcedlpi small ccmplt wit* aci 53: i
PPOVCE RElkFCSSlNG BAPS CP THE 3I«£l GrGE AND GPACnG GmBwn LAP CCNTALIOJS 
REhFCPUhG STEa At BAP DIAMETERS CNLESG CTrESWlGE NOTED. PRCYiCE MECHANIC At 
CPLlCEG FOR ALL BARG AT CONTRACTOR G OPTION
PFOVCE REFtP CASING GTEIL DOWELS OF Tftf GAME SHE A S3 SPACN5 AG VERTICAL 
PENFCPCJNG FRCMThE CLPPCfithG CTPJCTUPE OC'wELS GfAIL HAVE GTAkOARD AC)
HOOFS LAP LENGTH FCfi COwtLG PRttE FOUNDATION NOT OThERWIGE NOTED MAY IE Is A 
BAR ClArtETEA.

ID PMYlOE GTA.NCAR3 •> GAGE LA5CER TYPE hCRXOnTAL JClkT FEftFCFtlkG t* CMU WALLS AT 
It .NCwEC Ok CENTER AND N TWO XMS iMMEClATELT ABOVE AMD BELOW ALL CPIMJ-GG. 
EXTEND NG A MIMMJM Of : FEET IEYCnD Tut JAMB DM EACH. SICE Cf THE CPtklfcG. EXCEPT 
AT CONTROL JDKTS

FOUNDATION NOTES

l ALL WORFMAMSHI? ANC MATLA-AIS GKALL BE U* ACCORD AXE WlTrt THE LATEST EDT-CwG
of aci j:i ams ao j:j

: C CM CRETE KPtKLM STRENGTH rt :j DAYS TO BE 3 CCS PS 
J BAR REhfCAONG AGTM Af.5, GRACE kG
4. UNLEGG OTHERWIGE GHCwk, ALL F£H.P3«CNG >ALL BE CETALE3 n A2CR0A3XE W.TH ACJ 

ItS LATEST SatlON
5 ONLEGS OTHERWISE NOTEC, PEMCRClhG SMALL HAVE THE PCLL3W NG MM»U1 CCfXFCTC 

COVERS r C3.ER WHERE Ltf CPHED AND AGAINST EASTH. r WV£Pt FCfPXO AkD N3T 
AGAIkST EARTH SEE ACI C33C

k RROt'OE 3/»‘ CHAMBER AT LL. ElPCSED CCS CRETE CGa kEA S AkC ECGES 
» SREOAL ATTEnT.cn Shaj. BE Q'.EN TO CONCRETE PUCP OLRlkG HOT Cfi CCLC WEATrER 

Ali SPEOAL RRACTiCEG *RE3Ce££D IT ACI SHAiL BE PCUOwIkG DJ*P*3 THE PLACEMIMT 
OR CCMCRETE DURAO SREOAL WEATHER CSkClTISkS 

0 FOUNDATION CEGCN BASES CM PRESLMPTWE S3L PARAMETERS AND ALLOWABLE SEC. 
BEAfikG PRESSURE Cf t.EQO PSP

H ALL RENfCRnsG, ANChCR BOLTS. E MB EEC EC STEEL A SEPTS AN3 ALL OTHER EMBECCEO 
ITEMS GKALL BE »i P.ACS iifCFE START Cf CONCRETE PLACEMENT, 

i: PCTOVE ALL LCCGE MATESJ.L AO CUPlS FROM CCfPACTP GLB3PA3E SURFACE PPlCR TO 
PLACNj CONCSETE. THE TO* CF ALL FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE SCUAFE AND LEVEL WITH A 
SMOOTH FLOAT PUSH AU. ar€NGCe«G SHALL BE WIThN 
t t/U INCH

WOOD FRAMING NOTES
\ CCUG.AS FIR LARCH SO I SSACC ICENTF.D BT THE GRACnG C-R P.GStmCN AGENCT THAT 

HAS BEEN AFMOVED BY AN ACCPE3ITATCN BOGY THAT CCMPLES WITH CCC PS CO. GRACING 
PRACTCEG Aid I3EMTFIUTUN SHALL CCMPLT WiTH RULES PLILC-SD BY AN AGOXY 
APPSCVcO >P* ACCORDANCE WITH THE PfiCCEOJRES CF CCC PS IQ.

1 BOLT HCLES SHALL EE I/Ik' MAXIMUM LARGER THAN THE BCLT SIZE. AE-TCHTEN AU MJTS 
PRIOR TO CLCShG IN

X ALL SALE « PLATES RISTMG ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY >ALl BE PRESSURE TREATED 
OOLtASS Fft BOUTS SHALL BE PLACED * IkCnlS MOM THE t>0 CF A PLATE, OS FfiW A 
NOTCH GREATER THAN l/J >E WIDTH OP THE PLATE, AND S»ACE3 AT HTERVALS (XT©

» OO NOT NCTCH XSTS. RA«TERS or BEAMS EXCEPT WHERE SmCWN h cetals. CBTAW 
EIJSIEER S AePROYAL FDR ANT n3LE: DR NOTCHES NOT CCTALD

t all wals, icats. ko.do>«n:. strap: or other srta fastener: n contact with 
pp.esglfe TREAT© TIMBER Shall ee hot-opp© galtamseq. stainless STEEL or 
0THEFW.SI TREATED C« IGOJLTEC TO PREVENT CHEMCAL ATT3CK, CONTFACTCfi SHALL 
VlRPY TREATMENT MiTrOD AND CCYflRM AFPSSPR-ATE CCAACGlSN FEGlSTANSE BE FFCvCSO 
,-N ACCORDANCE WITH HAROWAFE SUPPLIES PtCD'TYDdATCfYS 

k S»EOFCATiCM
A WOCO CCNSTRUCTOk. UNLESS GTpsERWISE NOTED, SHALL C^fOSM TO THE 'GENERAL 
CCMSTRtXTCN RECLLPEMENTS*, SECTXN ^CL CF THE HTE'NATOkAL BJLCnG CCCE AkD THE 
KATXKAL DESIGN SFECfICATCN FCR WCOO COkSTFUCTfli I. SHEATHING UNLESS OTkERwEE 
NOTED SHALL CCftfOSM TO UX- PRCOLCT STANDARD PS-I MR CCNSTSUCTdr* A-O 
lOU:TRIAL PLYWOOD AND APA CEGlGN/COkGTRUCTlCN SJOE - PESiCEMTIAL AND CCMYtfiCUL. 
EACH PANEL SMALL BE OENTR6D WITH AN APA GRACE TfiACEMARA

Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
50 of 57



II

■5
i r

l-L 1

w

I I --- « five— 1 .*-1. rr.rtt <,

XZE

w
r~r. l

I I >
< ■ J 3-

i^i5-

WOffW flfVMnOW

FOtMAjmPLAN

Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
51 of 57



1 

 

Market: Rocky Mountain Region  

Cell Cite Number: COU1431 

Cell Site Name: Lincoln & Jordan 

Fixed Asset Number: 10099211 

 

 

FOURTH AMENDMENT  

TO COMMUNICATIONS SITE LEASE AGREEMENT 

 

 THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO COMMUNICATIONS SITE LEASE AGREEMENT 

(“Fourth Amendment”), dated as of the latter of the signature dates below (“Effective Date”), is by 

and between the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF 

DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO (“Landlord”) and NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, 

LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Tenant”). The Landlord and the Tenant are 

hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Parties” and individually to as a “Party.” 

 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Communications Site Lease Agreement dated 

February 21, 2006, whereby Landlord leased to Tenant certain Premises, therein described, that are 

a portion of the property located at 17305 East Lincoln Avenue, Park, Colorado 80134 (“Original 

Agreement”); and  

 

 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to Communications Site Lease 

Agreement dated April 24, 2012 (“First Amendment”), whereby the Parties amended the 

Agreement to (i) increase the leased space; (ii) allow Tenant to replace the existing light pole tower; 

(iii) grant Tenant an additional five-foot wide utility right-of-way; and (iv) increase monthly rent; 

and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to Communications Site Lease 

Agreement dated November 4, 2014 (“Second Amendment”), whereby the Parties amended the 

Agreement to increase the leased space; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to Communications Site Lease 

Agreement dated July 31, 2017 (“Third Amendment”), whereby the Parties amended the 

Agreement to (i) increase the leased space; and (ii) permit Tenant to add, modify, and/or replace 

equipment to comply with any current or future federal, state, and local law including but not 

limited to emergency 911 communication services; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement, First Amendment, Second Amendment, Third 

Amendment, and this Fourth Amendment are collectively referred to herein as the “Agreement”; 

and  

 

Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
52 of 57



2 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to further amend the Agreement a fourth time to (i) 

adjust monthly rent; (ii) amend the Term; and (iii) set forth method of payment standards in Exhibit 

C, attached hereto and incorporated here; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties now have determined that additional clarifications are needed. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

 

1. Rent Adjustment. Commencing on January 1, 2026, monthly rent shall be in the 

amount of THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ZERO 

CENTS ($3,300.00) with an annual four percent (4%) increase on each January 1st of 

each subsequent year of the Term thereafter. In no event shall the Landlord be liable for 

payment under this Fourth Amendment for any amount in excess thereof. The Landlord 

is not under obligation to make any future apportionment or allocation to this Fourth 

Amendment, nor is anything set forth herein a limitation of liability for the Tenant. Any 

potential expenditure for this Fourth Amendment outside the current fiscal year is 

subject to future annual appropriation of funds for any such proposed expenditure. 

 

2. Term. The Parties mutually agree that the Term of this Fourth Amendment shall 

commence as of 12:01 a.m. on January 1, 2026, and shall continue for five years 

terminating at 12:00 a.m. on December 31, 2030. This Agreement shall automatically 

be renewed at the end of the First Renewal Term (each a “Subsequent Renewal Term”) 

for four five-year successive terms unless (i) the Tenant notifies the Landlord of its 

intention not to renew the Agreement prior to commencement of the next Subsequent 

Renewal Term; or (ii) the Landlord exercises its right to terminate this Agreement in 

accordance with and pursuant to Paragraph 10 Termination of the Original Agreement. 

As used herein, the First Renewal Term and any Subsequent Renewal Term shall also 

mean a “Term” of the Agreement. This Fourth Agreement and/or any extension of its 

original Term shall be contingent upon annual funding being appropriated, budgeted, 

and otherwise made available for such purposes and subject to the Landlord’s 

satisfaction with all products and services received during the preceding Term. 

 

3. Notices. Notices concerning termination of the Agreement, notices of alleged or actual 

violations of the terms or provisions of the Agreement, and all other notices shall be 

made as follows: 

 

by the Tenant to the Landlord: Dept of Community Development  

ATTN: Terence Quinn 

100 Third St. Castle Rock, CO 80104 

Ph: (303) 660-7460 

Email: parksandtrails@douglas.co.us 

 

with a copy to:          Douglas County Attorney’s Office 

      100 Third Street 

                                          Castle Rock, CO 80104 

Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
53 of 57

mailto:parksandtrails@douglas.co.us


3 

Ph: (303) 660-7414 

Email: attorney@douglas.co.us 

and by the Landlord to the Tenant:      New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

 Attn: Legal Dept. – Network Operations 

  Re: Cell Site #COL01431,  

         Cell Site Name: Lincoln & Jordan (CO) 

  Dallas, TX 75202-4206 

Email: NoticeIntake@att.com  

Said notices shall be delivered personally during normal business hours to the appropriate office 

above, or by prepaid first-class U.S. mail, via facsimile, or other method authorized in writing by 

the Authorized Representative. Mailed notices shall be deemed effective upon receipt or three (3) 

days after the date of mailing, whichever is earlier. The Parties may from time-to-time designate 

substitute addresses or persons where and to whom such notices are to be mailed or delivered, but 

such substitutions shall not be effective until actual receipt of written notification. 

4. Other Terms and Conditions Remain. In the event of any inconsistencies between the

Agreement, First Amendment, Second Amendment, Third Amendment, and this Fourth

Amendment, the terms of this Fourth Amendment shall control. Except as expressly set

forth in this Fourth Amendment, the Agreement otherwise is unmodified and remains

in full force and effect. Each reference in the Agreement to itself shall be deemed also

to refer to this Fourth Amendment.

5. Capitalized Terms. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the

same meanings as defined in the Agreement.

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank) 

Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
54 of 57

mailto:attorney@douglas.co.us
mailto:NoticeIntake@att.com


4 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Fourth Amendment as of the last 

date written below. 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

A Delaware limited liability company 

BY: 

__________________________________ 

Printed Name______________________ 

Title:_____________________________ 

DATE:___________________________ 

Docusign Envelope ID: A4F5618E-A9F4-4814-B4AF-30058CBBA4F2

Ashwani Goel

2/25/2025

Director of Engineering

Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
55 of 57



5 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS 

BY: ______________________________ 

DATE: 

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL CONTENT: APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 

________________________________ ________________________________ 

Andrew Copland Arielle J. Denis  

Director of Finance  Assistant County Attorney  

DATE:_________________________ DATE:__________________________ 

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS: 

____________________________________ 

Megan Datwyler 

Risk Manger 

Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
56 of 57



6 

EXHIBIT C 

PAYMENT TERMS 

The Tenant shall pay to the Landlord the full 12 months of rent on or before the final business day 

of January each calendar year of the current Term. 

Rent shall be payable by the Tenant to the Landlord via ACH Direct Deposit or check. 

• Payments by ACH Direct Deposit: The Tenant shall notify the Landlord via email to

parksandtrail@douglas.co.us that the payment has been made.

• Payments by check: The Tenant shall deliver payments to:

Parks, Trails, and Building Grounds 

Attn: Steve Shoultz, Assistant Director of Parks, Trails, and Building Grounds 

9651 South Quebec St.  

Littleton, CO 80130  

Communications Site Lease Agreement 4th Amendment 
Board of County Commissioners' Staff Report 
57 of 57

mailto:parksandtrail@douglas.co.us

	Communications Site Lease Agreement_2006.pdf
	Communications Site Lease Agreement_First Amendment_2012.pdf
	Communications Site Lease Agreement_Second Amendment_2014.pdf
	Communications Site Lease Agreement_Third Amendment_2017.pdf



